Centers in North-East, Nigeria which are Azare, Gombe, 
Jalingo, Nguru, and Yola. The population of the study 
comprises of all the clinical nurses working in the five (5) 
Federal Medical Centers in North East, Nigeria as at the 
time of the preliminary survey, which was five hundred and 
twenty-one (521). The whole population of the study was 
used to generate the data for the study, where a cross-
sectional survey method was used with structured 
questionnaire administered to collect data from the 
respondents.  
The data collected was subjected to both descriptive and

[...]

healthcare services delivery).  

Findings  

Table 1: Response rate 

Questionnaire Frequency Percentage (%) 

Administered 521 100% 

Returned 352 67.6% 

Not returned 169 32.4% 

Table 1 above shows the response rate of the nurses, where 
a total of five hundred and twenty-one (521) copies of the 
questionnaire were administered to the nurses in the five (5) 
Federal Medical Centers in North-East, Nigeria, and three 
hundred and fifty-two (352/67.6%) were returned and found 
useful for the study. One hundred and sixty-nine 
(169/32.4%) were not returned. The rate of return was due 
to the fact that researchers took time out to administer the 
questionnaire personally to the respondents.  

Research objective one: To investigate the level of 
information literacy skill of nurses on the utilization of e-